19233-SLE

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Nevada State Bank

Real Estate Loan Department

1 West Liberty, 2™ Floor
Reno, Nevada 89501
Attention: Richard C. Deglman

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

NOTICE: This Loan Modification Agreement amends various instruments related to
the Loan which is referred to below, including, without limitation, that certain
Construction And Term Loan Trust Deed, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement
and Fixture Filing dated May 24, 1999 executed by Rajan II, LL.C, a Nevada limited
liability company. as "Trustor." for the benefit of Nevada State Bank, a Nevada
banking corporation. as "Beneficiary," and which was recorded in the office of the
County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada on May 25, 1999, as
Instrument No. 468787, in Book 0599, at Page 5127. |

This Loan Modification Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 30 e
day of November, 2000 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Rajan II, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company, whose address is 2245 Meridian Boulevard, Suite A, Minden, Nevada 89423
("Borrower"), and Nevada State Bank, a Nevada banking corporation, whose address is 1 West
Liberty, 2" Floor, Reno, Nevada 89501 ("Lender").

RECITALS

A Lender and Borrower entered into a Construction And Term Loan Agreement dated
May 24, 1999 (the "Loan Agreement"), whereby Lender agreed to make a construction and term loan
to Borrower in the original principal amount of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($3,500,000.00) (the "Loan"), which Loan is further evidenced by a Promissory Note dated May 24,
1999 executed by Borrower for the benefit of Lender, and which Promissory Note is in the original
principal amount of $3,500,000.00 (the "Original Note").

B. Borrower's obligations under the Original Note are secured by the collateral described
in the following documents:

(1) A Construction And Term Loan Trust Deed, Assignment of Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing dated May 24, 1999 executed by Borrower, as "Trustor," to Western
Title Company, Inc., as "Trustee", for the benefit of Lender, as "Beneficiary," and which was
recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, onMay 25, 1999,
as Instrument No. 468787, in Book 0599, at Page 5127 (the "Trust Deed"). The Trust Deed

301794.2

0505145
B 1 200P63046



encumbers real property located in Douglas County, State of Nevada, and more particularly described
in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property"); and

(2) An Assignment of Leases dated May 24, 1999 entered into between Borrower,
as "Assignor" and Lender, as "Assignee", and which was recorded in the office of the County
Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on May 25, 1999, as Instrument No. 468787, in Book
0599, at Page 5156 (the "Assignment of Leases"), and which encumbers the Property.

The Loan Agreement, Original Note, Trust Deed, Assignment of Leases, and all other
documents defined as Loan Documents in the Loan Agreement, are hereinafter collectively referred

to as the "Loan Documents".

C. - Lender and Borrower now desire to modify the Loan Documents on the terms set
forth below.

AGREEMENT

In exchangé for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are
hereby acknowledged, Borrower and Lender agree as follows:

1. Reaffirmation of the Trust Deed. Borrower and Lender agree and acknowledge that
it was their intention at the time of the execution of the Trust Deed, that the Trust Deed encumber
the Property, and it continues to be their intention that the Trust Deed, as amended, supplemented
and extended, continue, without interruption, to encumber the Property. '

2. Increase of Principal Amount and Renewal Note. Effective on the Effective Date,
the Loa Documents shall be amended to increase the Principal Amount of the Loan from
$3,500,000.00 to $4,000,000.00. In connection with such modification and this Agreement,
Borrower agrees to execute and deliver to Lender a Renewal and Substitute Promissory Note in a
form and substance acceptable to Lender dated the Effective Date, in the original principal amount
of Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000.00) (the "Renewal Note"), which Renewal Note replaces the
Original Note.

3. Amendment to Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

a. Section 1.1.42 of the Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

1.1.42 “Note” means the Renewal and Substitute Promissory Note dated
November 30 , 2000 and executed in connection with the Loan.

301794.2

0505145
BK1200P63047



b. Section 1.1.46 of the Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

1.1.46 “Principal Amount” means Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000.00).

C. Section 1.1.59 of the Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

1.1.59 “USDA Permanent Loan Guaranty” means the unconditional guarantee
of the Loan by USDA in the amount of not less than $2,350,000.00 commencing on
the Conversion Date in a form and substance acceptable to Lender, in its sole
discretion.

4. Inclusion of the Renewal Note in the Indebtedness Secured by the Trust Deed.
The Trust Deed is hereby amended to include in the indebtedness secured by the Trust Deed, and any
other obligations of Borrower under and pursuant to the Loan Documents, the Renewal Note (which
replaces the Original Note). Specifically, the second paragraph on Page 1 ofthe Trust Deed is hereby
amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Beneficiary has made a loan to Trustor in the amount of Four Million Dollars
($4,000,000.00) (the "Loan"). The Loan'is evidenced by a Renewal and Substitute
Promissory Note dated November _30 , 2000, in the original principal amount of
the Loan (the "Note"). The Loan will be advanced from time to time under a
Construction And Term Loan Agreement between Trustor.and Beneficiary dated the
Closing Date (the "Loan Agreement").

5. Amendment to Assignment of Leases. Recital A of the Assignment of Leases is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

Pursuant to the Renewal and Substitute Promissory Note dated November

30 , 2000, in which Assignor appears as "Borrower" and Assignee appears as

"Lender" and which is in the original principal amount of Four Million Dollars

($4,000,000.00) (the "Note"), and pursuant to the Construction And Term Loan

Agreement dated the Closing Date wherein Assignor appears as "Borrower" and

Assignee appears as "Lender" (the "Loan Agreement"), Assignee has loaned the
proceeds of the Note to Assignor.

6. Amendment to Loan Documents. The Loan Documents are hereby amended as
follows:

a. Renewal Note. To the extent not otherwise provided in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents are hereby amended to include in the indebtedness secured by the Collateral for the
Loan Documents, and any other obligations of Borrower under and pursuant to the Loan Documents,

3

301794.2 ‘ 0505 I hs |
BK1200P63048



the Renewal Note (which replaces the Original Note). Lender and Borrower agree and acknowledge
that the Renewal Note is secured by the Trust Deed, as amended, supplemented and modified.

b. Amendment to Legal Description of the Property. Borrower and Lender
agree and acknowledge that a new legal description of the Property has been obtained since the
date of recordation of the Trust Deed and the Assignment of Leases. Therefore, in order to reflect
the current and correct legal description of the Property, the Loan Documents, including, without
limitation, the Loan Agreement, Trust Deed and Assignment of Leases, are hereby amended by
deleting the legal description of the Property contained in the Loan Documents in its entirety and
replacing it with the legal description of the Property set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. ‘

- C. Change of Lender’s Address. The address for Lender contained in all of the
notice provisions in the Loan Documents shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

Lender: Nevada State Bank
Real Estate Loan Department
1 West Liberty, 2™ Floor
Reno, Nevada 89501
Attn: Richard C. Deglman

d. Amendments. To the extent not otherwise provided in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents are hereby amended to be consistent with all of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

7. Conditions to L.oan Modification. This Agreement shall become effective from and
after the satisfaction of each of the following conditions to Lender's satisfaction:

a. Prior to or concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, Borrower shall
have paid to Lender an amount equal to all legal fees and expenses incurred by Lender in connection
with this Agreement.

b. Borrower shall have provided Lender an endorsement to the Title Policy,
which endorsement must be acceptable in form and content to Lender and Lender's counsel and must
provide that (1) the Trust Deed continues to constitute a first lien against the Property subject only
to the exceptions to title listed on Schedule B - Part I of the Title Policy; and (2) the Trust Deed, as
amended, supplemented and extended, continues to secure the Renewal Note pursuant to this
Agreement.

C. Borrower shall have executed and delivered to Lender this Agreement and the
Renewal Note and this Agreement has been recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas
County, State of Nevada.

301794.2

0505145
B 120063049



d. Guarantor shall have consented to the modification of the Loan and the
execution of this Agreement by Borrower and Lender, by Guarantor executing the form of Consent
Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference.

8. Survival of Obligations; Continuation of Terms of .oan Documents. Lender and
Borrower agree that the Trust Deed, together with all of Borrower's obligations thereunder, shall,
except to the extent expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and survive
the execution of this Agreement. Except as expressly modified by this Agreement all terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect. ‘

9. Execution of Additional Documents. Borrower hereby agrees to sign such further
and additional documents and instruments as Lender may require to give full effect to this Agreement.

10. Representations, Warranties, Covenants and Agreements. Borrower represents,
warrants, and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of Borrower
contained in the Loan Documents (a) are true and accurate as of the date of this Agreement, (b) are
hereby remade and reaffirmed by Borrower, and (c) are in full force and effect as of the date of'this
Agreement, enforceable in accordance with their terms. Borrower further represents and warrants
that Borrower is not in default under any of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, and
no conditions exist which, with the passage of time, the g1v1ng of notice, or both, would constitute
a default under the Loan Documents.

11.  Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, cépitalized terms
hereinafter used have the meaning given them in the Loan Agreement.

12.  Governing Law. This Agreement and all matters relating to this Agreement shall be
governed exclusively by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of Nevada.

13.  Integrated Agreement and Subsequent Amendment. This Agreement, the Loan
Documents, the Renewal Note, and the other agreements, documents, obligations, and transactions
contemplated by the Loan Agreement and this Agreement constitute the entire agreement between
Lender and Borrower with respect to the subject matter of the agreements, and may not be altered
or amended except by written agreement signed by Lender and Borrower. BORROWER IS
NOTIFIED THAT THESE AGREEMENTS ARE A FINAL EXPRESSION OF THE
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN LENDER AND BORROWER AND THESE AGREEMENTS MAY
NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY ALLEGED ORAL AGREEMENT:

DATED: November 30 , 2000.

BORROWER

RAJANII, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company

301794.2 ‘ 0505 I l*s.
BK1200P63050



By: M

Dougl’as’ﬁ. Gowland
Member |

By: /ig/u/a‘ww q /}W v

Susan Dunsmore
Member )

By: Al Shankle Construction Company,
a California corporation,
Member

By: WM/M

Albert R. Shankle
President

LENDER

NEVADA STATE BANK,
a Nevada banking corpgpration

hged C Deglman
Serfior Vike President

0505145
~ BK1200p5305]



OHD - . SEAL

STATE OF NEVABA~ )
' '\V\ed\m . SS.
COUNTY OF WASHOE— )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _.57_0__ day of November, 2000,
by Douglas R. Gowland, Member of Rajan II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company.

/&@ Ve

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: ~ Residing At:
U WRAVEC, Notary-Rublic— WS Bear Swemf —WndS wo g 0% Yyyyy

State of Ohlo - Medina County
My commisslion expires Feb. 7, 2004

oo - | ) s‘é""c

STATE OF NEVABDA— )
el ne, . SS.
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30 day of November, 2000,
by Susan Dunsmore, Member of Rajan II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company.

/Q/é/(/ Wit

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Residing At:

065 Benr Sm-,mﬁ wadswoeth ot 4das

State of Ohlo - Medina County
My commission expires Feb. 7, 2004

301794.2 ‘ ' 0 5 05 l h 5 |
BK1200P63052



’,

KOLENE I. CROUCH

STATE OF NEVADA ) QL5550 |, NOTARY PUBLIC- NEVADA
' Qe Kd Appt. Recorded in CARSON CITY
COUNTY OF WASHOE ) RECEREPIOLG IR R

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S0 _ day of November, 2000,
by Albert R. Shankle, President of Al Shankle Construction Company, a California corporation,
Member of Rajan I, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company.

1

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: - Residing At:

Loy, 24, 2001 50 Condon Cuele Covan Ciby Tho 87701

STATE OF NEVADA )
. SS.

COUNTY OF WASHOE ) | » uO Mﬁmm

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / Q day of Nevember, 2000, by
Richard C. Deglman, Senior Vice President of Nevada State Bank, a Nevada banking corporation.

T K. McGANN =
é‘;;? AN;toary Public - State of Nevada '
Wy intment Recorded in Washoe County : ﬂ
No: 99-58564-2 - Exires. Septamber 22, 2003 AN L )‘%Md/)&/
~ NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Residing At:

5 /aa/03 @Jm@) AV

301794.2 . 0 5 B 5 l |4 5
| BK1200P63053



EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The real property located in Douglas County, State of Nevada, and more particularly
described as follows:

A parcel of land located within a portion of Section 8, Township 13 North, Range 20

East, M.D.M., more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Tract 1 as shown on that Record of Survey
No. 10 for Meridian Business Park, recorded in the Douglas County Recorder’s
Office in Book 1197, Page 3233 as Document No. 426476; thence North 89°46'14"
East, 555.05 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 60.00
feet, central angle of 90°00'00" and arc length of 94.25 feet; thence South 00°13'48"
East, 45.86 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 17.07
feet, central angle of 45°00'00" and arc length of 13.41 feet; thence along the arc of
a reverse curve to the right having a radius of 17.07 feet, central angle of 45°00'00"
and arc length of 13.41 feet; thence along the arc of a compound curve to the right
having a radius 0f 296.76 feet central angle of 18°44'43" and arc length of 97.09 feet
to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence along said arc to the right having a radius of
296.76 feet, central angle of 15°17'11" and arc length of 79.17 feet; thence South
33°48'09" West, 108.48 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left having a
radius of 705.00 feet; central angle of 11°43'30" and arc length of 144.27 feet; thence
South 89°46'14" West, 448.03 feet; thence North 00°03'04" East, 287.58 feet; thence
South 89°46'14" West, 610.41 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

AP.N. 1320-08-410-002

301794.2

0505145
BK1200P63054




EXHIBIT B

CONSENT AGREEMENT

Albert R. Shankle, Susan J. Shankle, Douglas R. Gowland, Susan Dunsmore, and Al Shankle
Construction Company, a California corporation (collectively "Guarantor"), pursuant to a Continuing
Guaranty dated May 24, 1999 (the "Guaranty"), jointly and severally have guaranteed the obligations
of Rajan II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Borrower") to Nevada State Bank, a Nevada
banking corporation ("Lender"), under a Promissory Note dated May 24, 1999 from Borrower in
favor of Lender (the "Original Note"), in the original principal amount of $3,500,000.00 (the "Loan"),
and a Construction And Term Loan Agreement dated May 24, 1999 entered into between Borrower
and Lender (the "Loan Agreement"). The Loan Agreement, Original Note, and all other documents
defined as Loan Documents in the Loan Agreement, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the
"Loan Documents." Capitalized terms hereinafter used have the meaning given them in the Loan
Documents.

Lender and Borrower now desire to modify the Loan Documents by Borrower and Lender
executing a Loan Modification Agreement dated November 30 , 2000 (the "Modification
Agreement") and by Borrower executing the Renewal Note, as such term is defined in the
Modification Agreement.

Guarantor has determined that it is in Guarantor's best interest to consent to the execution of
the Modification Agreement and acknowledges that Lender is relying upon the consent of Guarantor
to the Modification Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Lender agreeing to amend the Loan
Documents in accordance with the terms of the Modification Agreement, Guarantor does hereby
consent to the Modification Agreement and does hereby further reaffirm its joint and several
guarantee of Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents, as amended, including, without
limitation, Borrower's obligations under the Note, pursuant to the Guaranty.

DATED: November 3 &, 2000.
GUARANTOR

W By A A

ALBERT R. SHANKLE, Individually

Gricen A Ao by
() (/C d\

SUSAN J. SHANKVE, Individually

B-1

301794.2

0505145
B 1200P63055



301794.2

DOUGLM. GOWLAND, Individually

Acson D Qoo

SUSAN DUNSMOKE, Individually

%
;

AL SHANKLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
a California corporatlon

By: /W/M——

Albert R. Shankle
President

0505145
BK1200P53056



o A o LY o S S o S
2 {OLENEI. CROUCH
NOTARY PUBLIC - NEVADA *
¢ Appt. Racorded in CARSON CITY

STATE OF NEVADA ) _
- 8§ Ho 65 sesg.a MY 00t BXp Nov 24,2001
o e Y T Iy P
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30O day of November, 2000,
by Albert R. Shankle.

KM&M 0 Compch |

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: . Residing At

.34 200/ <4 _Londm (il &WM&«% 1o

?R’Wyﬂﬂm AN SIS o S S o
XOLENE L. CROUCH

STATE OF NEVADA A ) o % \TARY PUBLIC - NEVADA
. } L) saee “anorded In CARSON CITY
- S8. s“““w o vt Ex Nov 24,2001
COUNTY OF WASHOE ) s SR S BB

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3O _day of November, 2000,
by Susan J. Shankle.

Kplng ) Crsuch

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Residing At:

.29, 2000 59 Condin lncle, Canms iy, 7N

B-3

3017942 | 05051&5
BKIZOOPGSDS?



"y

ottie

STATE OF NEVADA— ) | S_E.N—
a:&ma : 88, -
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

The foregomg instrument was acknowledged before me this " ~ Al 2"~ day of November, 2000,

by Douglas R. Gowland.
/1 /(/ %MU/

NOTARY P PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: Residing At;
VALER | |
State of ot 0, NOtry P"b"" 1S ,Pij &1 Swanl Wklécw e OF Yyzg/
My commission explres Feb, 7, 2004 '
oHo
STATE OF NEVADA- ) - SEAL'

. SS.

96’\ ‘ o
COUNTY OF W%SHQE' ) | /

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thlS S0 day of November 2000
by Susan Dunsmore.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Residing At:

VALERIE MAAVEG, Notary it NbS 59@[\ Swamf Wp CJS wp g th OF YYagy
olate of Ohlo - Medina County
My commission explres Feb. 7, 2004

301794.2

.505“
3“200%3058

e



e

e e

o KOLENE(. CROUCH
’§1  NOTARY PUBLIC - NEVADA
v v,g* Appt. Recorded in CARSON CITY
My Appl Exp Mov 24, 2001

}%_WS%B Rl

STATE OF NEVADA )
. 88.
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3O day of November, 2000, by
Albert R. Shankle, President of Al Shankle Construction Company, a California corporation.

Kﬂ@{é A &ﬁZLC/L

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: | Residing At:

Ty 24, A1 &9 Conelor buicl Lomos ,@ /4

| REQUESY ED BY
WESTERN TITLE COMPANY, INC.

IN OFF!CIAL RECORD
DOUGL A vt\%gF

200 0EC 15 PH 2: 45
B-5 LINDA SLATER

301794.2 ' 5. 5 ‘ u S | RECGRDER
20%
BK | 200P83059 $=40 pa1p L vepury




